HAL Id: insu-00160450
Submitted on 6 Jul 2007
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access archive
for the deposit and dissemination of scientific re-
search documents, whether they are published or not.
The documentsmay come from teaching and research
institutions in France or abroad, or from public or pri-

phase chemical composition (structural formula in Table 4). The octahedral occupancy equals
2.02 for the two samples and the octahedral charge is 5.70e for SM0.33-1200 and 5,71e for
SM0.33-2000. On the contrary, the octahedral occupancy values are 2.15 and 2.07 for SM0.33-
200 and SM0.33-800 samples respectively. These results are probably correlated with a very
high octahedral charge value (5.97e and 5,83e for SM0.33-200 and SM0.33-800 respectively).
The CEC starting values were approximately the same for the four samples but after GK test,
these CEC values became different from a sample to another. The CEC decrease was high for
SM0.33-1200 and SM0.33-2000 (109 to 8 and 112 to 10 meq/100 g respectively), while it was
low for SM0.33-800 (104 to 42 meq/100 g) and even lower for SM0.33-200 sample (111 to
81 meq/100 g). These results confirm some differences of charge deficit distribution between
the octahedral and the tetrahedral sheets in the synthetic smectite samples.
3.2. Evolution of the layer charge deficit
A second experimental run was realized at 120 MPa with gel phases containing increasing
amount of magnesium (chemical compositions in Table 1) in order to modify the smectite
layer charge. The experimental conditions used for the four samples (SM0.25-1200, SM0.33-
1200, SM0.50-1200 and SM0.60-1200) were summarized in Table 2.
For the four samples, smectite was the predominant crystalline phase. The X-ray patterns
presented in Fig. 4 show that the smectite phase was clearly identified with (00ℓ) reflection
peaks at 12.5, 6.8 and 3.12 Å and with (02.11) and (20.13) bands at 4.45 Å and 2.55 Å
respectively (Fig. 4). A difference was just observed in the (06.33) band with the presence of

were always observed, another band at 830 cm− 1 was identified in the SM0.50-1200 and
SM0.60-1200 samples (Fig. 5B). According to the discussion section, no assignment is given to
this band.
Fig. 6 shows the derivative of the TGA curves. The mass loss between 550 and 750 °C
corresponding to structural OH loss was maximum at 685 °C for SM0.25-1200 and SM0.33-
1200 samples (Fig. 6a and b). This maximum shifted to 670 and 662 °C for SM0.50-1200 and
SM0.60-1200 samples respectively (Fig. 6c and d). Moreover, the presence of a second
dehydroxylation maximum near 620 °C was observed in SM0.60-1200 samples.
Some differences between the SM0.25-1200, SM0.33-1200 samples and the others were also
observed in the chemical analyses results (Table 4). For SM0.50-1200 and SM0.60-1200
samples, the octahedral cation occupancy values are higher than 2.00 (2.10 and 2.12
respectively) and the chemical formulae of the starting gels, calculated using the ICP-AES
measured chemical composition, and those of the reaction products, calculated from the
EMPA measured chemical composition, show significant discrepancies (see for example the
tetrahedral aluminium or the octahedral magnesium contents).
3.3. Comparison between SM0.33-1200(x = 0,33) and SM0.25-1200 (x < 0,33)
The chemical composition of the SM0.33-1200 sample was closely related to the starting gel
phase chemical composition (structural formulae Table 4) though the one calculated for
SM0.25-1200 sample showed some differences. In this last sample, a tetrahedral charge deficit
was observed and equal to 0.11; it's CEC value decrease from 91 meq/100 g to 22 meq/100 g
after GK test, confirms this result.
3.4. Comparison between SM0.33-1200 (x = 0.33) and SM0.50-1200, SM0.60-
1200 (x > 0.33)
A comparison between the charge values of SM0.33-1200 sample and the other two samples
SM0.50-1200 and SM0.60-1200, shows that the charge deficit came from the octahedral layer
chemical composition for SM0.33-1200 sample though it was shared out between the
octahedral and tetrahedral layers for the other two samples (Table 4). Similar conclusions
were also drawn from the CEC measurement results. After GK test, the CEC value, which
was 8 meq/100 g for SM0.33-1200 sample, increased up to 25 and 39 meq/100 g for SM0.50-
1200 and SM0.60-1200 samples respectively.
3.5. Presence of residual gel phases
Amorphous gel phase (Fig. 7A) used for the synthesis was always observed by TEM in
SM0.33-1200 samples even after 15 days run duration (Fig. 7B) because of a not complete
crystallization. In order to obtain samples with a lesser residual gel phase content, two

phases, associated with minor accessory phases (starting amorphous phase or kaolinite) which
can be considered as impurities. The structural characteristics of the synthetic smectite phases
were more or less different from the theoretical formula of the wished montmorillonite:
Nax(Al(2 − x)Mgx)Si4O10(OH)2. In the following discussion, the influence of the pressure and
gel composition will be discussed to determine the experimental conditions, which optimize
the synthetic montmorillonite production.
4.1. Influence of the pressure factor
The stability field of synthetic montmorillonites was clearly fixed for temperatures between
220 and 450 °C (Roy and Sand, 1956, Harward and Brindley, 1966, Nakazawa et al., 1991,
Yamada et al., 1991, Reinholdt et al., 2001 and Reinholdt et al., 2005). In this literature, the
pressure parameter was not studied in detail. It is often fixed at 100 MPa for syntheses
realized in an alkali to neutral medium (Harward and Brindley, 1966, Nakazawa et al., 1991
and Yamada et al., 1991) and lower than 10 MPa for those realized in a slightly acidic and
fluoride medium (Reinholdt et al., 2001 and Reinholdt et al., 2005). In the experimental
conditions fixed in this study, synthesized smectites type depends on the pressure parameter.
At 20 MPa, the smectite SM0.33-200 was predominantly tetrahedrally substituted (Table 4).
The presence of magnesium in the octahedral sheet was coupled with an octahedral
occupancy higher than 2.00, which can be associated with a di-trioctahedral smectite
production (mixture between saponite and beidellite). This result was confirmed on the XRD
pattern by a rather large (001) reflection near 10.8 Å after GK test (Fig. 2b). The CEC

chemical formula corresponds to a montmorillonite with mainly octahedral charge deficit,
very low tetrahedral charge deficit and an octahedral occupancy near 2.00 (Table 4). The CEC
measurement strongly decreased after lithium exchange and heating according to the decrease
observed in the same conditions for natural reference montmorillonites. For example, in SAz-
1 sample studied by Madejova et al. (2000), the CEC of the 200 °C heated sample reached
13% of the unheated sample CEC. In thermal analysis, the loss of interlayer H2O was
observed at temperatures lower than 200 °C (Fig. 1B) but the maximum loss of water arising
from the dehydroxylation process was observed at 685 °C (Fig. 6b). These results are
comparable to the structural water maximum loss of SWy-2 sample (lower charged reference
montmorillonite) identified by Guggenheim and Koster van Groos (2001) at 684 °C. All these
results indicate that the synthesized product in SM0.33-1200 sample was a montmorillonite.
The results obtained for the SM0.33-2000 sample show a strong similarity with those of the
SM0.33-1200 one (Table 4). For pressures equal to or higher than 120 MPa and a temperature
equal to 320 °C, we can assume that the synthesized products were montmorillonites.
4.2. Montmorillonites with different layer charge deficit
The product obtained with x = 0.25 (SM0.25-1200 sample) was a montmorillonite with
tetrahedral substitutions. The increase of the tetrahedral layer charge deficit of this sample by
comparison with the starting gel phase one (Table 4) induced a silicon rich residual
amorphous phase and a lower yield of the synthesis compared to the experiment SM0.33-1200
(Table 4). This result shows the impossibility to synthesize high purity montmorillonite with a

sidebands.
Tables
Table 1. : Chemical composition (in oxide weights normalised to 100%) of starting gel phases
measured by ICP-AES
Sample GM0.25 GM0.33 GM0.50 GM0.60
x value 0.25 0.33 0.50 0.60
SiO2 68.6 68.9 67.4 67.6
Al2O3 26.4 24.5 22.6 20.8
Fe2O3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
MgO 3.0 4.0 6.0 6.9
Na2O 2.0 2.6 4.0 4.7
Table 2. : Experimental conditions and reaction products of all experiments
Sample name Starting gel phase T(°C) MPa Time (days)
Product
SM0.33-200 GM0.33 320 20 15 Beid, Sapo, Kaol
SM0.33-800 GM0.33 320 80 15
Mont , Kaol
SM0.33-1200 GM0.33 320 120 15 Mont
SM0.33-2000 GM0.33 320 200 15 Mont
SM0.25-1200 GM0.25 320 120 15
Mont
SM0.50-1200 GM0.50 320 120 15
Mont
SM0.60-1200 GM0.60 320 120 15
Mont
SM0.50-2000 GM0.50 320 200 15
Mont
SM0.33-1200a GM0.33 320 120 5 Mont
SM0.33-1200b GM0.33 320 120 10 Mont
SM0.33-1200c GM0.33 320 120 30 Mont